
Appendix A: Conducted emission AC power port 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB] 

QP  

Value 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Margin 

[dB] 

AV  

Value 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1.0602 10.28 41.66 56.00 14.34 32.20 46.00 13.80 L1 PASS 
2 1.2469 10.28 42.47 56.00 13.53 32.27 46.00 13.73 L1 PASS 

3 1.3683 10.28 41.97 56.00 14.03 30.99 46.00 15.01 L1 PASS 

4 1.6216 10.29 42.41 56.00 13.59 30.80 46.00 15.20 L1 PASS 
5 2.1195 10.29 42.25 56.00 13.75 30.84 46.00 15.16 L1 PASS 
6 7.2043 10.43 31.09 60.00 28.91 23.67 50.00 26.33 L1 PASS 

  



  

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB] 

QP  

Value 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Limit 

[dBμV] 

QP  

Margin 

[dB] 

AV  

Value 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Limit 

[dBμV] 

AV 

Margin 

[dB] 

Polarity Verdict 

1 1.1769 10.28 42.35 56.00 13.65 28.58 46.00 17.42 N PASS 
2 1.4381 10.28 44.25 56.00 11.75 30.64 46.00 15.36 N PASS 
3 1.5624 10.29 44.36 56.00 11.64 30.72 46.00 15.28 N PASS 

4 2.2491 10.30 42.89 56.00 13.11 29.84 46.00 16.16 N PASS 
5 2.8119 10.34 39.61 56.00 16.39 26.60 46.00 19.40 N PASS 

6 7.1830 10.43 34.48 60.00 25.52 26.63 50.00 23.37 N PASS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B: Restricted Band 

 

Mode: BLE-2402 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2310 46.54 7.07 74.00 27.46 150 286 Horizontal 

2 2335.28 48.63 7.23 74.00 25.37 150 244 Horizontal 

3 2356.08 48.04 7.28 74.00 25.96 150 136 Horizontal 

4 2360.8 49.11 7.33 74.00 24.89 150 352 Horizontal 

5 2378.32 48.73 7.86 74.00 25.27 150 142 Horizontal 

6 2390 47.94 8.38 74.00 26.06 150 176 Horizontal 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2310 46.72 7.07 74.00 27.28 150 120 Vertical 

2 2334.48 47.99 7.21 74.00 26.01 150 159 Vertical 

3 2354.16 48.21 7.27 74.00 25.79 150 84 Vertical 

4 2361.2 49.20 7.34 74.00 24.80 150 284 Vertical 

5 2383.92 49.27 8.12 74.00 24.73 150 178 Vertical 

6 2390 48.43 8.38 74.00 25.57 150 36 Vertical 

  



 

Mode: BLE-2480 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2483.5 48.64 8.62 74.00 25.36 150 113 Horizontal 

2 2487.22

9 
50.11 8.31 74.00 23.89 150 0 Horizontal 

3 2488.35

1 
49.44 8.22 74.00 24.56 150 94 Horizontal 

4 2491.32

1 
50.31 8.37 74.00 23.69 150 355 Horizontal 

5 2497.69 49.44 8.22 74.00 24.56 150 45 Horizontal 

6 2500 47.45 8.10 74.00 26.55 150 0 Horizontal 

 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2483.5 48.73 8.62 74.00 25.27 150 106 Vertical 

2 2484.78

7 
49.86 8.51 74.00 24.14 150 344 Vertical 

3 2488.86

25 
49.27 8.24 74.00 24.73 150 142 Vertical 

4 2492.54

2 
49.19 8.42 74.00 24.81 150 109 Vertical 

5 2494.32

4 
50.20 8.48 74.00 23.80 150 199 Vertical 

6 2500 47.62 8.10 74.00 26.38 150 230 Vertical 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C: Spurious emissions 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

QP Value 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 32.91 -10.38 33.94 40.00 6.06 100 348 Horizontal PASS 

2 38.73 -9.26 33.73 40.00 6.27 100 348 Horizontal PASS 

3 129.91 -10.40 34.41 43.50 9.09 100 267 Horizontal PASS 

4 166.77 -10.29 33.99 43.50 9.51 100 284 Horizontal PASS 

5 320.03 -8.74 26.55 46.00 19.45 100 256 Horizontal PASS 

6 793.39 1.11 32.49 46.00 13.51 100 216 Horizontal PASS 

 

  



 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

QP Value 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

QP Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 36.79 -9.63 35.39 40.00 4.61 100 267 Vertical PASS 

2 71.71 -12.20 31.73 40.00 8.27 100 267 Vertical PASS 

3 128.94 -10.44 35.31 43.50 8.19 100 256 Vertical PASS 

4 166.77 -10.29 35.68 43.50 7.82 100 248 Vertical PASS 

5 279.29 -9.13 27.96 46.00 18.04 100 264 Vertical PASS 

6 778.84 0.76 31.23 46.00 14.77 100 358 Vertical PASS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Mode: BLE-2402 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1440 1.33 41.32 74.00 32.68 32.77 54.00 21.23 150 211 Horizontal PASS 

2 1988 5.98 42.50 74.00 31.50 37.17 54.00 16.83 150 12 Horizontal PASS 

3 5037 -14.23 40.86 74.00 33.14 32.83 54.00 21.17 150 274 Horizontal PASS 

4 6801 -11.70 42.74 74.00 31.26 33.95 54.00 20.05 150 46 Horizontal PASS 

5 8346 -10.08 42.85 74.00 31.15 33.88 54.00 20.12 150 36 Horizontal PASS 

6 12462 -3.92 45.42 74.00 28.58 36.82 54.00 17.18 150 233 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1440 1.33 40.50 74.00 33.50 32.88 54.00 21.12 150 55 Vertical PASS 

2 2006 6.16 42.18 74.00 31.82 36.72 54.00 17.28 150 22 Vertical PASS 

3 3951 -17.33 46.63 74.00 27.37 35.36 54.00 18.64 150 110 Vertical PASS 

4 5928 -12.26 43.93 74.00 30.07 33.21 54.00 20.79 150 222 Vertical PASS 

5 8976 -9.69 43.87 74.00 30.13 33.79 54.00 20.21 150 300 Vertical PASS 

6 11472 -5.71 45.29 74.00 28.71 37.06 54.00 16.94 150 4 Vertical PASS 



 

Mode: BLE-2440 

 

 

 

  

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1440 1.33 40.83 74.00 33.17 33.12 54.00 20.88 150 125 Horizontal PASS 

2 2002 6.14 42.88 74.00 31.12 37.02 54.00 16.98 150 174 Horizontal PASS 

3 5271 -14.03 42.86 74.00 31.14 32.03 54.00 21.97 150 235 Horizontal PASS 

4 7107 -11.55 41.94 74.00 32.06 33.72 54.00 20.28 150 220 Horizontal PASS 

5 10650 -7.19 45.24 74.00 28.76 35.01 54.00 18.99 150 220 Horizontal PASS 

6 12294 -5.11 45.40 74.00 28.60 36.73 54.00 17.27 150 55 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1440 1.33 40.73 74.00 33.27 33.87 54.00 20.13 150 51 Vertical PASS 

2 2046 6.33 43.67 74.00 30.33 37.91 54.00 16.09 150 228 Vertical PASS 

3 3951 -17.33 45.94 74.00 28.06 30.78 54.00 23.22 150 94 Vertical PASS 

4 7023 -11.81 41.55 74.00 32.45 33.55 54.00 20.45 150 78 Vertical PASS 

5 9963 -8.16 43.28 74.00 30.72 34.18 54.00 19.82 150 113 Vertical PASS 

6 13908 -2.23 45.81 74.00 28.19 37.19 54.00 16.81 150 256 Vertical PASS 



 

Mode: BLE-2480 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1440 1.33 42.56 74.00 31.44 32.29 54.00 21.71 150 213 Horizontal PASS 

2 1988 5.98 44.40 74.00 29.60 36.71 54.00 17.29 150 241 Horizontal PASS 

3 5016 -14.55 40.77 74.00 33.23 32.71 54.00 21.29 150 103 Horizontal PASS 

4 7389 -11.58 42.59 74.00 31.41 33.36 54.00 20.64 150 77 Horizontal PASS 

5 11838 -4.92 45.53 74.00 28.47 36.72 54.00 17.28 150 240 Horizontal PASS 

6 15303 -0.75 48.10 74.00 25.90 38.12 54.00 15.88 150 282 Horizontal PASS 

Final Data List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Factor 

[dB/m] 

PK Value 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

PK Margin 

[dB] 

AV Value 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

AV Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity Verdict 

1 1440 1.33 41.26 74.00 32.74 32.37 54.00 21.63 150 265 Vertical PASS 

2 2012 6.18 43.24 74.00 30.76 38.22 54.00 15.78 150 73 Vertical PASS 

3 3939 -17.18 46.99 74.00 27.01 30.81 54.00 23.19 150 96 Vertical PASS 

4 5919 -12.41 44.61 74.00 29.39 34.10 54.00 19.90 150 87 Vertical PASS 

5 8352 -10.02 43.09 74.00 30.91 34.50 54.00 19.50 150 335 Vertical PASS 

6 12309 -5.01 45.63 74.00 28.37 35.89 54.00 18.11 150 326 Vertical PASS 


